
KPARN TWO METER ALINCO FREQUENCY LIST - BY FREQUENCY
MARCH 2013

CHANNEL NAME RX FREQ SHIFT RX TONE TX TONE DESCRIPTION
MR 39 OC ARCD 144.3300 Off Off 110.9 OC RED CROSS SIMPLEX + LA FD CERT 5
MR 1 KPARN2D 144.4150 Off 82.5 82.5 KPARN PRIMARY 2 METER SIMPLEX
MR 94 WHITE 1 144.4150 Off 82.5 82.5 KPARN PRIMARY 2 METER SIMPLEX
MR 24 LA ACS2 144.5050 - Off 162.2 LA FD ACS CHANNEL 2
MR 13 XBAND 144.9100 Off 82.5 82.5 CA CROSSBAND REPEAT FREQ
MR 14 EMERPR 144.9300 Off 156.7 156.7 CA EMERGENCY PORTABLE REPEATER FREQ
MR 85 KRNARES 145.1500 - Off 100.0 KERN CNTY ARES 2 - BRECKENRIDGE
MR 25 TELEARC 145.1800 - Off 156.7 LA TELEPHONE CO ARC - PASADENA
MR 80 SBHOSP 145.1800 - Off 131.8 SANTA BARB CNTY HOSPITAL NET - YNEZ PK
MR 38 OCCLARA 145.2200 - Off 103.5 OC CLARA - RED CROSS ALPHA
MR 67 SBBIGBR 145.2600 - Off 103.5 SBD -  BIG BEAR
MR 74 SBD SKY 145.2800 - Off 131.8 SB CNTY SKYWRN-2 TABLE MTN
MR 16 LADCSP 145.3000 - Off 100.0 LA CNTY DCS PRIMARY - MT DISAPOINTMENT
MR 60 SATERN 145.3200 - Off 107.2 SD - SATERN OF SAN DIEGO
MR 37 FRACES 145.4000 - Off 103.5 OC SKYWARN - FULLERTON RACES
MR 88 KRNRVR 145.4500 - Off 156.7 KERN CNTY ARES - RIVER VALLEY - SAWMILL
MR 66 SB-ONT 145.4600 - Off 77.0 SB - ONTARIO + ARC - HEAPS PK
MR 19 LBHOSPD 145.5200 Off Off Off LA LONG BEACH HOSPITALS - SIMPLEX + FON
MR 20 DRACESD 145.5950 Off Off Off LA CITY OF DOWNEY RACES - SIMPLEX
MR 57 SD NRTH 146.1750 + Off 107.2 SD - SAN DIEGO NORTH - RED MOUNTAIN
MR 55 SDARESE 146.2650 + Off 107.2 SD - HOSPITAL NET - LYONS PEAK
MR 43 RIVHOSP 146.3850 + Off 146.2 RIV - HOSPITALS - KELLR PK + SATURN
MR 2 2M6445D 146.4450 Off Off 167.9 SB CNTY  VTAC 2
MR 76 SBCNT1D 146.4900 Off Off 167.9 SB COUNTY VTAC 1
MR 0 52SMPLX 146.5200 Off Off Off National Calling Frequency
MR 99 MARCH, 2013 146.5200 Off Off Off MARCH 2013 KPARN TEMPLATE BY DAM
MR 3 2M6535D 146.5350 Off Off 110.9 LA FIRE CERT 21 - NORTH DIVISION SIMPLEX
MR 4 2M6550D 146.5500 Off Off 156.7 SB ARC-2 OPS SIMPLEX
MR 36 ANRACED 146.5500 Off Off Off OC ANAHIEM RACES - SIMPLEX
MR 5 2M6580D 146.5800 Off Off 156.7 FONTANA RACES SIMPLEX-2
MR 6 2M6595D 146.5950 Off Off 110.9 LA FIRE CERT 23 - SOUTH DIVISION SIMPLEX
MR 62 SD CNTR 146.6400 - Off 107.2
MR 47 MO VAL 146.6550 - Off 103.5 RIVERSIDE - MORENO VALLEY ACS
MR 91 SBRACE 146.6700 - Off 123.0 CA STATE RACES - SBD CNTY
MR 89 KRNBEAR 146.7000 - Off 156.7 KERN CNTY ARES - TEHACHAPI BEAR VALLEY
MR 75 SB EOCD 146.7200 Off Off 167.9 SB COUNTY EOC PRIMARY SIMPLEX
MR 58 SD NRTH 146.7300 - Off 107.2 SD - NORTH HOSPITAL NET - MT PALOMAR
MR 18 LBHOSP 146.7450 - Off 156.7 LA - LONG BEACH (SO LA) HOSPITALS
MR 27 HDSCS1L 146.7900 - Off 103.5 OC HDSCS #1 LONG BEACH - VA HOSPITAL
MR 28 HDSCS1F 146.7900 - Off 114.8 OC HDSCS #1 FULLERTON - ST JUDE HOSPITAL
MR 78 SBARESS 146.7900 - Off 131.8 SANTA BARB CNTY ARES SO
MR 41 TEMRACE 146.8050 - Off 100.0 RIV - TEMECULA AREA RACES - GRARC
MR 69 SB-CHP 146.8200 - Off Off SBD - SO CAL TRAFFIC NET
MR 90 CARACES 146.8500 - Off 146.2 CA STATE RACES + SKYWARN - CRESTLINE
MR 42 RIVRACE 146.8800 - Off 146.2 RIV - CITY OF RIVERSIDE RACES
MR 81 VCARESP 146.8800 - Off 127.3 VENTURA CNTY AREA PRIMARY - SULPHUR MTN
MR 35 OCRACES 146.8950 - 136.5 136.5 OC RACES - LOMA RIDGE
MR 86 KRNGRP 146.9100 - Off 100.0 KERN CNTY ARES 1 - GRAPEVINE
MR 30 HDSCS4 146.9700 - 136.5 136.5 OC HDSCS #4 - PRIMARY - FULLERTON
MR 82 VCRACE 146.9850 - Off 127.3 VENTURA CNTY RACES - SOUTH MTN
MR 79 SBARES 147.0000 + Off 131.8 SANTA BARB CNTY ARES - BROADCAST PK
MR 56 SDARESN 147.0300 + Off 107.2 SD - HOSPITAL NET - MT PALOMAR
MR 63 SDNCTY 147.0500 + Off 107.2
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MR 44 NORCEOC 147.0600 + Off 162.2 RIV - NORCO EOC
MR 29 HDSCS2 147.0900 + Off Off 0C - HDSCS #2  - CATALINA ISLAND
MR 61 SDHOSP 147.1300 + Off 107.2
MR 21 JPL 147.1500 - Off 131.8 LA JPL - PASADENA
MR 64 IMPCNTY 147.1500 + Off 107.2 IMPERIAL COUNTY ARES
MR 59 SD STH 147.1800 + Off 110.9 SD - SOUTH HOSPITAL NET - CORONADO
MR 22 LAUSDN 147.1950 + Off 100.0 LA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NET
MR 51 SDRED1 147.1950 + Off 114.8 SD CALL OUT
MR 52 SDRED2 147.1950 + Off 110.9 SD CALL OUT
MR 53 SDRED3 147.1950 + Off 162.2 SD CALL OUT
MR 87 KRNLOG 147.2100 + Off 100.0 KERN CNTY ARES - LOGISTICS - MT ADELAIDE
MR 45 CORHOSP 147.2250 + Off 156.7 RIV - CORONA RACES - CORONA HOSPITALS
MR 70 LLRACES 147.2400 + Off 156.7 SBD - LOMA LINDA RACES
MR 17 LADCS2 147.2700 + Off 100.0 LA CNTY DCS - MT DISAPOINTMENT
MR 23 FIREACS 147.3000 + Off 110.9 LA CITY FIRE ACS
MR 54 SD SKYW 147.3000 + Off 103.5 SD - SAN DIEGO SKYWARN
MR 71 SBDW 1 147.3000 + Off 123.0 SB CNTY - WEST END COORDINATION 1
MR 93 DARN2M 147.3600 + Off 100.0 DARN - LA AREA HOSPITALS
MR 7 2M7480D 147.4800 Off Off 167.9 SBD COMD 1 / ONT 1
MR 8 2M7510D 147.5100 Off Off 110.9 LA FD CERT 18
MR 9 2M7525D 147.5250 Off Off 110.9 LA FD CERT 20
MR 10 2M7540D 147.5400 Off Off 156.7
MR 11 2M7550D 147.5550 Off Off 156.7 SB COUNTY ARES-2 + ARC COOR
MR 95 WHITE 2 147.5550 Off 156.7 156.7 TRI HOSPITAL SIMPLEX NET
MR 12 2M7570D 147.5700 Off Off 156.7
MR 46 RIVHOSD 147.5850 Off Off Off RIV - HOSPITAL SIMPLEX
MR 34 OCSOARA 147.6450 - Off 110.9 OC RACES - OC RED CROSS DELTA
MR 72 LLUNIV 147.7350 - Off 118.8 SBD - LOMA LINDA UNIV RACES
MR 83 VCARES 147.7950 - Off 127.3 VENTURA CNTY ARES
MR 49 RCRACES 147.9150 - Off 123.0 RIV - RIVERSIDE COUNTY RACES
MR 73 SBCREST 147.9450 - Off 156.7 SBD CNTY CRESTLINE
MR 31 HDSCS5 147.9750 - Off 114.8 OC HDSCS #5 - FULLERTON
MR 97 NWS 40 162.4000 Off Off Off NWS 162.400
MR 98 NWS 55 162.5500 Off Off Off NWS 162.55
MR 68
MR 48
MR 32
MR 15
MR 26
MR 33
MR 40
MR 50
MR 65
MR 77
MR 84
MR 92
MR 96
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MR 0 52SMPLX 146.5200 Off Off Off National Calling Frequency
MR 1 KPARN2D 144.4150 Off 82.5 82.5 KPARN PRIMARY 2 METER SIMPLEX
MR 2 2M6445D 146.4450 Off Off 167.9 SB CNTY  VTAC 2
MR 3 2M6535D 146.5350 Off Off 110.9 LA FIRE CERT 21 - NORTH DIVISION SIMPLEX
MR 4 2M6550D 146.5500 Off Off 156.7 SB ARC-2 OPS SIMPLEX
MR 5 2M6580D 146.5800 Off Off 156.7 FONTANA RACES SIMPLEX-2
MR 6 2M6595D 146.5950 Off Off 110.9 LA FIRE CERT 23 - SOUTH DIVISION SIMPLEX
MR 7 2M7480D 147.4800 Off Off 167.9 SBD COMD 1 / ONT 1
MR 8 2M7510D 147.5100 Off Off 110.9 LA FD CERT 18
MR 9 2M7525D 147.5250 Off Off 110.9 LA FD CERT 20
MR 10 2M7540D 147.5400 Off Off 156.7
MR 11 2M7550D 147.5550 Off Off 156.7 SB COUNTY ARES-2 + ARC COOR
MR 12 2M7570D 147.5700 Off Off 156.7
MR 13 XBAND 144.9100 Off 82.5 82.5 CA CROSSBAND REPEAT FREQ
MR 14 EMERPR 144.9300 Off 156.7 156.7 CA EMERGENCY PORTABLE REPEATER FREQ
MR 15
MR 16 LADCSP 145.3000 - Off 100.0 LA CNTY DCS PRIMARY - MT DISAPOINTMENT
MR 17 LADCS2 147.2700 + Off 100.0 LA CNTY DCS - MT DISAPOINTMENT
MR 18 LBHOSP 146.7450 - Off 156.7 LA - LONG BEACH (SO LA) HOSPITALS
MR 19 LBHOSPD 145.5200 Off Off Off LA LONG BEACH HOSPITALS - SIMPLEX + FON
MR 20 DRACESD 145.5950 Off Off Off LA CITY OF DOWNEY RACES - SIMPLEX
MR 21 JPL 147.1500 - Off 131.8 LA JPL - PASADENA
MR 22 LAUSDN 147.1950 + Off 100.0 LA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NET
MR 23 FIREACS 147.3000 + Off 110.9 LA CITY FIRE ACS
MR 24 LA ACS2 144.5050 - Off 162.2 LA FD ACS CHANNEL 2
MR 25 TELEARC 145.1800 - Off 156.7 LA TELEPHONE CO ARC - PASADENA
MR 26
MR 27 HDSCS1L 146.7900 - Off 103.5 OC HDSCS #1 LONG BEACH - VA HOSPITAL
MR 28 HDSCS1F 146.7900 - Off 114.8 OC HDSCS #1 FULLERTON - ST JUDE HOSPITAL
MR 29 HDSCS2 147.0900 + Off Off 0C - HDSCS #2  - CATALINA ISLAND
MR 30 HDSCS4 146.9700 - 136.5 136.5 OC HDSCS #4 - PRIMARY - FULLERTON
MR 31 HDSCS5 147.9750 - Off 114.8 OC HDSCS #5 - FULLERTON
MR 32
MR 33
MR 34 OCSOARA 147.6450 - Off 110.9 OC RACES - OC RED CROSS DELTA
MR 35 OCRACES 146.8950 - 136.5 136.5 OC RACES - LOMA RIDGE
MR 36 ANRACED 146.5500 Off Off Off OC ANAHIEM RACES - SIMPLEX
MR 37 FRACES 145.4000 - Off 103.5 OC SKYWARN - FULLERTON RACES
MR 38 OCCLARA 145.2200 - Off 103.5 OC CLARA - RED CROSS ALPHA
MR 39 OC ARCD 144.3300 Off Off 110.9 OC RED CROSS SIMPLEX + LA FD CERT 5
MR 40
MR 41 TEMRACE 146.8050 - Off 100.0 RIV - TEMECULA AREA RACES - GRARC
MR 42 RIVRACE 146.8800 - Off 146.2 RIV - CITY OF RIVERSIDE RACES
MR 43 RIVHOSP 146.3850 + Off 146.2 RIV - HOSPITALS - KELLR PK + SATURN
MR 44 NORCEOC 147.0600 + Off 162.2 RIV - NORCO EOC
MR 45 CORHOSP 147.2250 + Off 156.7 RIV - CORONA RACES - CORONA HOSPITALS
MR 46 RIVHOSD 147.5850 Off Off Off RIV - HOSPITAL SIMPLEX
MR 47 MO VAL 146.6550 - Off 103.5 RIVERSIDE - MORENO VALLEY ACS
MR 48
MR 49 RCRACES 147.9150 - Off 123.0 RIV - RIVERSIDE COUNTY RACES
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MR 50
MR 51 SDRED1 147.1950 + Off 114.8 SD CALL OUT
MR 52 SDRED2 147.1950 + Off 110.9 SD CALL OUT
MR 53 SDRED3 147.1950 + Off 162.2 SD CALL OUT
MR 54 SD SKYW 147.3000 + Off 103.5 SD - SAN DIEGO SKYWARN
MR 55 SDARESE 146.2650 + Off 107.2 SD - HOSPITAL NET - LYONS PEAK
MR 56 SDARESN 147.0300 + Off 107.2 SD - HOSPITAL NET - MT PALOMAR
MR 57 SD NRTH 146.1750 + Off 107.2 SD - SAN DIEGO NORTH - RED MOUNTAIN
MR 58 SD NRTH 146.7300 - Off 107.2 SD - NORTH HOSPITAL NET - MT PALOMAR
MR 59 SD STH 147.1800 + Off 110.9 SD - SOUTH HOSPITAL NET - CORONADO
MR 60 SATERN 145.3200 - Off 107.2 SD - SATERN OF SAN DIEGO
MR 61 SDHOSP 147.1300 + Off 107.2
MR 62 SD CNTR 146.6400 - Off 107.2
MR 63 SDNCTY 147.0500 + Off 107.2
MR 64 IMPCNTY 147.1500 + Off 107.2 IMPERIAL COUNTY ARES
MR 65
MR 66 SB-ONT 145.4600 - Off 77.0 SB - ONTARIO + ARC - HEAPS PK
MR 67 SBBIGBR 145.2600 - Off 103.5 SBD -  BIG BEAR
MR 68
MR 69 SB-CHP 146.8200 - Off Off SBD - SO CAL TRAFFIC NET
MR 70 LLRACES 147.2400 + Off 156.7 SBD - LOMA LINDA RACES
MR 71 SBDW 1 147.3000 + Off 123.0 SB CNTY - WEST END COORDINATION 1
MR 72 LLUNIV 147.7350 - Off 118.8 SBD - LOMA LINDA UNIV RACES
MR 73 SBCREST 147.9450 - Off 156.7 SBD CNTY CRESTLINE
MR 74 SBD SKY 145.2800 - Off 131.8 SB CNTY SKYWRN-2 TABLE MTN
MR 75 SB EOCD 146.7200 Off Off 167.9 SB COUNTY EOC PRIMARY SIMPLEX
MR 76 SBCNT1D 146.4900 Off Off 167.9 SB COUNTY VTAC 1
MR 77
MR 78 SBARESS 146.7900 - Off 131.8 SANTA BARB CNTY ARES SO
MR 79 SBARES 147.0000 + Off 131.8 SANTA BARB CNTY ARES - BROADCAST PK
MR 80 SBHOSP 145.1800 - Off 131.8 SANTA BARB CNTY HOSPITAL NET - YNEZ PK
MR 81 VCARESP 146.8800 - Off 127.3 VENTURA CNTY AREA PRIMARY - SULPHUR MTN
MR 82 VCRACE 146.9850 - Off 127.3 VENTURA CNTY RACES - SOUTH MTN
MR 83 VCARES 147.7950 - Off 127.3 VENTURA CNTY ARES
MR 84
MR 85 KRNARES 145.1500 - Off 100.0 KERN CNTY ARES 2 - BRECKENRIDGE
MR 86 KRNGRP 146.9100 - Off 100.0 KERN CNTY ARES 1 - GRAPEVINE
MR 87 KRNLOG 147.2100 + Off 100.0 KERN CNTY ARES - LOGISTICS - MT ADELAIDE
MR 88 KRNRVR 145.4500 - Off 156.7 KERN CNTY ARES - RIVER VALLEY - SAWMILL
MR 89 KRNBEAR 146.7000 - Off 156.7 KERN CNTY ARES - TEHACHAPI BEAR VALLEY
MR 90 CARACES 146.8500 - Off 146.2 CA STATE RACES + SKYWARN - CRESTLINE
MR 91 SBRACE 146.6700 - Off 123.0 CA STATE RACES - SBD CNTY
MR 92
MR 93 DARN2M 147.3600 + Off 100.0 DARN - LA AREA HOSPITALS
MR 94 WHITE 1 144.4150 Off 82.5 82.5 KPARN PRIMARY 2 METER SIMPLEX
MR 95 WHITE 2 147.5550 Off 156.7 156.7 TRI HOSPITAL SIMPLEX NET
MR 96
MR 97 NWS 40 162.4000 Off Off Off NWS 162.400
MR 98 NWS 55 162.5500 Off Off Off NWS 162.55
MR 99 MARCH, 2013 146.5200 Off Off Off MARCH 2013 KPARN TEMPLATE BY DAM
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